

69445-6

69445-6

No. 69445-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

LEIBSOHN PROPERTY ADVISORS INCORPORATED, a Washington
corporation, dba LINC PROPERTIES,

Appellant/Cross Respondent,

v.

COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL REALTY ADVISORS (USA), INC., a
California corporation and ARVIN VANDER VEEN and JANE DOE
VANDER VEEN, and their marital community,

Respondents/Cross Appellants.

LEIBSOHN PROPERTY ADVISORS INCORPORATED, a Washington
corporation, dba LINC PROPERTIES,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SEATAC, a municipal corporation,

Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAR 25 PM 4:42

OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS APPELLANTS
COLLIERS AND VANDER VEEN

BYRNES KELLER CROMWELL LLP

Paul R. Taylor, WSBA #14851

Joshua B. Selig, WSBA #39628

1000 Second Avenue, 38th Floor

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 622-2000

Attorneys for Respondents/Cross Appellants

Colliers and Vander Veen

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS RELATING TO LEIBSOHN’S APPEAL	3
A. Background	3
B. Colliers Negotiates on Behalf of SeaTac to Purchase the Notes and Obtain Deeds in Lieu of Foreclosure	5
C. After His Proposed Listing Extension Is Rejected, Leibsohn Signs (but Backdates) an Amended Listing Agreement for the Property	7
D. SeaTac Acquires the Property Via a Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure.....	9
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO LEIBSOHN’S APPEAL	9
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. The Tortious Interference Claim Fails.....	11
1. Because of the Pending Judicial Foreclosure, Leibsohn Had No Valid Business Expectancy Beyond November 1, 2009	11
2. Leibsohn Had No Contractual Relationship With K & S by the Time the Transaction Closed	13
3. Colliers Did Not Induce or Cause a Breach of the Relationship or Expectancy	14
4. Even If the Backdated Agreement Was Effective, It Excluded DILs As Commissionable Events.....	14
5. The Alleged Damages Are Too Speculative.....	15
6. Leibsohn Did Not Lose an Opportunity to Sell the Property.....	15

B.	The Consumer Protection and Unjust Enrichment Claims Fail	16
V.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON CROSS APPEAL	17
VI.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	18
VII.	STATEMENT OF FACTS RELATING TO CROSS APPEAL.....	19
A.	The CBA Bylaws and Leibsohn’s Original Submission to the CBA	19
B.	Leibsohn Waits Eight Months to Sue, and Colliers Obtains an Order Compelling Arbitration and Staying the Lawsuit.....	22
C.	After Colliers Prevails in Arbitration, the Trial Court Lifts the Stay and Awards Sanctions and Fees to Leibsohn	25
D.	Leibsohn Fails to Timely Move to Vacate the Arbitration Award; the Court Denies Colliers’ Motion to Confirm the Award	27
VIII.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT RE CROSS APPEAL	29
IX.	ARGUMENT ON CROSS APPEAL	30
A.	The Court Was Obligated to Confirm the Arbitration Award.....	30
B.	The Court Abused Its Discretion in Awarding Sanctions and Fees Because There Were No Misrepresentations Made by Colliers in Compelling Arbitration.....	33
C.	Colliers Is Entitled to Recover Its Attorney’s Fees and Costs in Successfully Defending the Litigation.....	37
X.	COLLIERS IS ENTITLED TO ITS FEES ON APPEAL.....	40
XI.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Birkenwald Distributing Co. v. Heublein, Inc.,</u> 55 Wn. App. 1, 776 P.2d 721 (1989).....	12
<u>Brotten v. May,</u> 49 Wn. App. 564, 744 P.2d 1085 (1987).....	12
<u>Chandler v. Washington Toll Bridge Authority,</u> 17 Wn.2d 591, 137 P.2d 97 (1943).....	17
<u>Deepwater Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Resources Ltd.,</u> 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009).....	passim
<u>Dow Chemical Pacific Ltd. v. Rascator Maritime S.A.,</u> 782 F.2d 329 (2d Cir. 1986).....	34
<u>Everett Shipyard, Inc. v. Puget Sound Environmental Corp.,</u> 155 Wn. App. 761, 231 P.3d 200 (2010).....	33
<u>F.D. Hill & Co. v. Wallerich,</u> 67 Wn.2d 409, 407 P.2d 956 (1965).....	12
<u>Fisher Properties, Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.,</u> 106 Wn.2d 826, 726 P.2d 8 (1986).....	37
<u>Forbes v. American Building Maintenance Co. West,</u> 170 Wn.2d 157, 240 P.3d 790 (2010).....	33
<u>Gander v. Yeager,</u> 167 Wn. App. 638, 282 P.3d 1100 (2012).....	33
<u>Hemenway v. Miller,</u> 116 Wn.2d 725, 807 P.2d 863 (1991).....	38
<u>Law Enforcement v. Yakima County,</u> 133 Wn. App. 281, 135 P.3d 558 (2006).....	32
<u>Leingang v. Pierce County Medical Bureau, Inc.,</u> 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).....	11
<u>Mandez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.,</u> 111 Wn. App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (2002).....	30
<u>MBNA American Bank, N.A. v. Miles,</u> 140 Wn. App. 511, 164 P.3d 514 (2007).....	30
<u>McCue v. Deppert,</u> 21 N.J. Super. 591, 91 A.2d 503 (N.J. 1952).....	passim
<u>ML Park Place Corp. v. Hedreen,</u> 71 Wn. App. 727, 862 P.2d 602 (1993).....	31
<u>Phillips Building Co., Inc. v. An,</u> 81 Wn. App. 696, 915 P.2d 1146 (1996).....	31
<u>Plouse v. Bud Clary of Yakima, Inc.,</u> 128 Wn. App. 644, 116 P.3d 1039 (2005).....	13
<u>Presidential Estates Apartment Associates v. Barret,</u> 129 Wn.2d 320, 917 P.2d 100 (1996).....	32
<u>Rogerson Hiller Corp. v. Port of Port Angeles,</u> 96 Wn. App. 918, 982 P.2d 131 (1999).....	34
<u>Shaw v. City of Des Moines,</u> 109 Wn. App. 896, 37 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	32

<u>Western Stud Welding, Inc. v. Omark Industries, Inc.,</u> 43 Wn. App. 293, 716 P.2d 959 (1986).....	38
<u>Wright v. Dave Johnson Insurance, Inc.,</u> 167 Wn. App. 758, 275 P.3d 339 (2012).....	34
<u>Yakima County v. Yakima County Law Enforcement Officers Guild,</u> 157 Wn. App. 304, 237 P.3d 316 (2010).....	32

Statutes

RCW 19.86	9
RCW 4.84.330	39
RCW 7.04A.220.....	2, 18, 27, 30
RCW 7.04A.230.....	27, 30, 31

Other Authorities

Jane P. Mallor, <u>Punitive Attorney's Fees for Abuses of the Judicial</u> <u>System</u> , 61 N.C. L. Rev. 613 (1983).....	34
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 56 (1981).....	14
CR 60.....	2, 19, 30, 32, 33
